

No. 11-2395

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

---

**SETH D. HARRIS,**

**ACTING SECRETARY OF LABOR,**

Complainant,

v.

**KIEWIT POWER CONSTRUCTORS CO.,**

Respondent.

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE ACTING SECRETARY OF LABOR**

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

JOSEPH M. WOODWARD  
Associate Solicitor of Labor for  
Occupational Safety and Health

CHARLES F. JAMES  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

SCOTT GLABMAN  
Senior Appellate Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5493

JUNE 24, 2013

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

ARGUMENT

I. *The Secretary Reasonably Interpreted Section 6(a) of the OSH Act as Authorizing Extension of Coverage of the Walsh-Healey Act “Quick Drenching” Standard to Construction Employers Without Notice-and-Comment Rule-Making* ..... 1

II. *The Secretary’s Codification of the Construction “Quick Drenching” Provision, 29 C.F.R. § 1926.50(g), Was Not a Substantive Change Requiring Notice-and-Comment Rule-Making* ..... 7

III. *Kiewit’s Merits Arguments Are Not Properly before the Commission*..... 9

IV. *If the Commission Should Find § 1926.50(g) Invalid, Declaratory Relief Would Be Superfluous and Should Be Denied*..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>A.J. McNulty &amp; Co.</i> , 19 BNA OSHC 1121 n.1 (No. 94-1758, 2000) .....	10
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Gorsuch</i> , 672 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>Altor Inc.</i> , 23 BNA OSHC 1458 (No. 99-0958, 2011) .....	13
* <i>Am. Can Co.</i> , 10 BNA OSHC 1305 (No. 76-5162, 1982) .....	6
<i>Ark Las Vegas Restaurant Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 334 F.3d 99 n.4 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
* <i>Bechtel Power Corp.</i> , 4 BNA OSHC 1005 (No. 5064, 1976), <i>aff'd</i> , 548 F.2d 248 (8th Cir. 1977).....	3, 6
* <i>Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , 9 BNA OSHC 1407 (No. 77-805, 1981).....	6
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	10
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2, 3, 4
* <i>City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	2
<i>Conagra Flour Milling Co.</i> , 16 BNA OSHC 1137 (No. 88-1250, 1993) .....	12
<i>Coughlan Constr. Co.</i> , 3 OSHC 1636 (Nos. 5303, 5304, 1975).....	6
* <i>Diebold, Inc. v. Marshall</i> , 585 F.2d 1327 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1976) .....	6

*Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked by an asterisk.*

<i>Granite City Terminals Corp.</i> , 12 BNA OSHC 1741 (No. 83-882-S, 1986) .....	14
<i>J.A. Jones Constr. Co.</i> , 15 BNA OSHC 2201 (No. 87-2059, 1993) .....	10
<i>Kemlon Prods. &amp; Dev. Co. v. United States</i> , 646 F.2d 223 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	13
* <i>Lee Way Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 1 BNA OSHC 1689 (No. 1105, 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 511 F.2d 864 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975) .....	6
<i>Lee Way Motor Freight, Inc. v. Secretary</i> , 511 F.2d 864 (10th Cir. 1975) .....	6
<i>Madison Underground Inc.</i> , 16 BNA OSHC 1297 (No. 90-3249, 1993) .....	14
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	10, 11
<i>Salazar v. Washington Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 401 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Tampa Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 15 BNA OSHC 1533 (Nos. 86-360, 86-469, 1992).....	10

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:**

Administrative Procedure Act,

5 U.S.C. § 553.....	7, 8
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B).....	7, 8, 9
5 U.S.C. § 553(d) .....	8
5 U.S.C. § 557(b) .....	10
5 U.S.C. § 559.....	2, 6, 7

Walsh-Healey Act Standards,

41 C.F.R. § 50-204.6(c) ..... 1, 6-7

Occupational Safety and Health ("OSH") Act,

§ 4(b)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 653(b)(2) ..... 3, 4, 5, 6

§ 6(a), 29 U.S.C. § 655(a) ..... *passim*

§ 6(b), 29 U.S.C. § 655(b) ..... 7, 8

OSH Act Regulations and Standards,

29 C.F.R. § 1910.11 ..... 3

29 C.F.R. § 1910.11(a) ..... 3, 7

29 C.F.R. § 1910.151(c) ..... 3, 7, 9, 12

29 C.F.R. § 1910.5(c)(2) ..... 3

29 C.F.R. § 1910.5(e) ..... 5

29 C.F.R. Part 1926 ..... 9

29 C.F.R. § 1926.50(g) ..... *passim*

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 11

*Federal Register,*

36 Fed. Reg. 18,080 (1971) ..... 5

36 Fed. Reg. 18,080-81 ..... 5

58 Fed. Reg. 35,076 (1993) ..... 8, 9

58 Fed. Reg. 35,077 ..... 8, 9

58 Fed. Reg. 35,084 .....	9
58 Fed. Reg. 35,305 .....	9
116 Cong. Rec. at 37,345, <i>Legislative History of the OSH Act of 1970</i> at 444 .....	5
S. Rep. No. 91-1282, at 6 (1970), <i>Legislative History</i> at 141, 146 .....	5
